LCNB anticipates that the Merger with CFB will provide financial benefits that include reduced operating expenses.
The pro forma information does not reflect the benefits of expected cost savings or opportunities to earn additional
revenue and, accordingly, does not attempt to predict or suggest future results. It also does not necessarily reflect what
the historical benefits would have been had the two companies been combined during these periods.

The unaudited pro forma shareholders� equity and net income are qualified by the statements set forth under
this caption and should not be considered indicative of the market value of LCNB common shares or the actual
or future results of operations of LCNB for any period. Actual results may be materially different than the pro
forma information presented.

Edgar Filing: LCNB CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 52

18

Edgar Filing: LCNB CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

LCNB CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2017

(Dollars in thousands)
LCNB
Corp.

Columbus
First Bancorp

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Adjustment
Note

Reference
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 15,393 $ 2,650 $ �  $ 18,043
Interest-bearing demand deposits 5,810 20,231 �  26,041

Total cash and cash equivalents 21,203 22,881 �  44,084
Interest earning deposits �  19,372 �  19,372
Investment securities:
Available-for-sale securities, at fair
value 310,404 �  �  310,404
Held-to-maturity securities, at
amortized cost 36,860 �  36,860
Federal Reserve Bank stock, at cost 2,732 �  �  2,732
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost 3,638 �  �  3,638
Loans and lease financings receivables:
Loans and leases held for sale �  532 �  532
Loans and leases, net of unearned
income 834,204 290,016 (2,439) b 1,121,781
Allowance for loan losses and lease
losses (3,407) (3,342) 3,342 (3,407)
Premises and equipment, net 34,897 114 �  35,011
Goodwill 30,183 �  30,367 c 60,820
Core deposit and other intangibles 4,003 �  1,998 d 6,001
Bank owned life insurance 27,795 �  �  27,795
Other assets 11,807 3,853 (1,015) e 14,645

Total assets $ 1,314,319 $ 333,426 $ 32,523 $ 1,680,268

Liabilities
Deposits:
Noninterest bearing $ 278,773 $ 44,822 $ �  $ 323,595
Interest-bearing 842,750 224,902 �  1,067,652

Total deposits 1,121,523 269,724 �  1,391,247
Short-term borrowings 30,000 �  �  30,000
Long-term debt 363 30,500 �  30,863

Edgar Filing: LCNB CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 54

Accrued interest and other liabilities 12,720 883 5,067 a 18,670

Total liabilities 1,164,606 301,107 5,067 1,470,780

Shareholders� Equity
Preferred shares �  �  �  �
Common shares 76,877 17,873 64,842 f

(17,873) g 141,719
Retained earnings 85,287 14,446 (5,067) a

(14,446) g 80,220
Treasury shares, at cost (11,665) �  �  (11,665)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (786) �  �  (786)

Total shareholders� equity 149,713 32,319 27,456 209,488

Total liabilities and shareholders�
equity $ 1,314,319 $ 333,426 $ 32,253 $ 1,680,268

Common shares outstanding 10,018,507 1,576,016 �  13,181,539

19

Edgar Filing: LCNB CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

LCNB CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
LCNB
Corp.

Columbus
First Bancorp

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Adjustment
Note

Reference
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 26,833 $ 9,538 $ 229 h $ 36,600
Interest on investment securities:
Taxable 3,350 �  �  3,350
Non-taxable 2,377 �  �  2,377
Other investments 293 408 �  701

Total interest income 32,853 9,946 229 43,028

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 2,539 1,780 �  4,319
Interest on short-term borrowings 97 �  �  97
Interest on long-term debt 10 405 �  415

Total interest expense 2,646 2,185 �  4,831

Net interest income 30,207 7,761 229 38,197
Provision for loan losses 225 185 �  410

Net interest income after provision for loan
losses 29,982 7,576 229 37,787

Non-interest income:
Trust income 2,604 �  �  2,604
Service charges and fees on deposit accounts 3,886 65 �  3,951
Net gains on sales of securities 218 �  �  218
Bank owned life insurance income 676 �  �  676
Net gains from sales of loans 136 512 �  648
Other operating income 359 500 �  859

Total non-interest income 7,879 1,077 �  8,956

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 13,907 3,911 �  17,818
Equipment expenses 836 221 �  1,057

Edgar Filing: LCNB CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 56

Occupancy expense, net 1,889 161 �  2,050
State franchise tax 851 170 �  851
Marketing 641 91 �  641
Amortization of intangibles 562 �  150 i 712
FDIC insurance premiums 320 136 �  320
ATM expense 423 �  �  423
Computer maintenance and supplies 657 254 �  657
Telephone expense 578 �  �  578
Contracted services 930 507 �  930
Other real estate owned 8 �  �  8
Other non-interest expense 3,649 501 �  5,308

Total non-interest expense 25,251 5,952 150 31,353

Income before income taxes 12,610 2,701 79 15,390
Provision for income taxes 3,255 422 28 3,705

Net income $ 9,355 $ 2,279 $ 51 $ 11,685

Earnings per share�basic $ 0.93 $ 1.53 $ 0.89
Earnings per share�diluted $ 0.93 $ 1.44 $ 0.89
Weighted-average number of shares
outstanding�basic 10,002,812 1,492,975 13,165,844
Weighted-average number of shares
outstanding�diluted 10,009,942 1,588,237 13,172,974

20

Edgar Filing: LCNB CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

LCNB CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
LCNB
Corp.

Columbus
First

Bancorp

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Adjustment
Note

Reference
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 35,600 $ 11,805 $ 305 h $ 47,710
Interest on investment securities:
Taxable 4,580 �  �  4,582
Non-taxable 3,199 �  �  3,199
Other investments 369 461 �  830
Total interest income 43,750 12,266 305 56,321

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 3,440 2,125 �  5,565
Interest on short-term borrowings 38 �  �  38
Interest on long-term debt 26 431 �  457
Total interest expense 3,504 2,556 �  6,060

Net interest income 40,246 9,710 305 50,261
Provision for loan losses 913 �  �  913

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 39,333 9,710 305 49,348

Non-interest income:
Trust income 3,286 �  �  3,286
Service charges and fees on deposit accounts 5,008 57 �  5,065
Net gains on sales of securities 1,082 �  �  1,082
Bank owned life insurance income 746 �  �  746
Net gains from sales of loans 244 616 �  860
Other operating income 487 61 �  548
Total non-interest income 10,853 734 �  11,587
Non-interest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 18,215 4,605 �  22,820
Equipment expenses 1,048 312 �  1,360
Occupancy expense, net 2,271 337 �  2,608
State franchise tax 1,114 209 �  1,323
Marketing 696 179 �  875
Amortization of intangibles 753 �  200 i 953
FDIC insurance premiums 547 159 �  706

Edgar Filing: LCNB CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 58

ATM expense 721 �  �  721
Computer maintenance and supplies 790 306 �  1,096
Telephone expense 746 �  �  746
Contracted services 1,033 727 �  1,760
Other real estate owned 624 �  �  624
Other non-interest expense 4,703 441 �  5,144
Total non-interest expense 33,261 7,275 200 40,736

Income before income taxes 16,925 3,169 105 20,199
Provision for income taxes 4,443 1,091 37 5,571

Net income $ 12,482 $ 2,078 $ 68 $ 14,628

Earnings per share�basic $ 1.26 $ 1.48 $ 1.12
Earnings per share�diluted $ 1.25 $ 1.37 $ 1.11
Weighted-average number of shares
outstanding�basic 9,948,057 1,404,933 13,111,089
Weighted-average number of shares
outstanding�diluted 9,976,730 1,511,682 13,139,402

21

Edgar Filing: LCNB CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

Note 1. Pro Forma Adjustments

The following pro forma adjustments have been reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information. All adjustments are based on current assumptions and/or valuations, which are subject to change.